

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEGAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE )  
FOUNDATION, INC. )

Appellant, )

vs. )

SUSAN F. CLARK, J. TERRY DEASON, )  
JOE GARCIA, JULIA L. JOHNSON, and )  
DIANE K. KIESLING, as the FLORIDA )  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, )

Appellees. )

CASE NO. 85,204

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

ROBERT D. VANDIVER  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 344052

DAVID E. SMITH  
Director of Appeals  
Florida Bar No. 309011

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
101 East Gaines Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0861  
(904) 488-7464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMMISSION'S POST-HEARING PROCEDURES DID NOT VIOLATE LEAF'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS . . . . .	12
A. LEAF did not properly raise any claim of due process for Commission decision and cannot raise it on appeal . . . . .	12
B. LEAF has mischaracterized the nature of the proceedings and the role of staff . . . . .	13
C. The staff's role in the goals docket setting proceeding does not give rise to a claim of deprivation of due process under Florida law . . . . .	18
D. LEAF was afforded due process by any reasonable standard . . . . .	24
II. THE COMMISSION'S ADOPTION OF MINIMUM, PASS/FAIL CONSERVATION GOALS FOR FLORIDA UTILITIES IS NEITHER INCONSISTENT WITH FEECA NOR THE COMMISSION'S RULES . . . . .	28
A. Section 120.535, Florida Statutes, does not apply . . . . .	29
B. The Commission's pass/fail goals policy is not contrary to LEAF's interest and LEAF has no standing to challenge it . . . . .	29
C. The issue of penalties or mandatory programs is not ripe for decision . . . . .	30
D. The Commission's proposed enforcement policy for conservation goals is within its delegated discretion under Chapter 366, Florida Statutes . . . . .	31
E. The Commission's order is consistent with its conservation goals rules . . . . .	34

III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN SETTING RIM-BASED RATHER THAN TRC-BASED CONSERVATION GOALS . . . . .	36
CONCLUSION . . . . .	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	46
APPENDIX . . . . .	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES

<u>Agrico Chemical Company v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation</u> , 406 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981) . . . . .	31
<u>Aloha Utilities, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 376 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	33
<u>C.F. Industries v. Nichols</u> , 536 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	12
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	12
<u>Cherry Communications, Inc. v. Deason</u> , 83,274 (Fla. April 20, 1995) . . . . .	PASSIM
<u>Christo v. Florida Department of Banking and Finance</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly D262 (Fla. 1st DCA, January 26, 1995) . . . . .	29
<u>Citizens v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 425 So. 2d. 534 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	39
<u>City of Tallahassee v. Mann</u> , 411 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	45
<u>FTC v. Cement Institute</u> , 333 U.S. 683, 68 S. Ct. 793, 92 L. Ed. 1010 (1948) . . . . .	25
<u>Ford v. Bay County School Board</u> , 246 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970) . . . . .	13
<u>Forehand v. School Board of Gulf County</u> , 600 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	12,13
<u>General Development Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) . . . . .	30
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975) . . . . .	21
<u>Gulf Power Company v. Cresse</u> , 410 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	33
<u>Gulf Power Company v. Wilson</u> , 570 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	33
<u>Hadley v. Department of Administration</u> , 411 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	PASSIM

<u>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Education Association</u> , 426 U.S. 482, 96 S. Ct. 2155, 49 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1976) . . . . .	24,25
<u>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 641 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	43
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976) . . . . .	27
<u>North Shore Bank v. Town of Surfside</u> , 72 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .	30
<u>Ridgewood Properties, Inc. v. Department of Community Affairs</u> , 562 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	24
<u>South Florida Natural Gas Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	PASSIM
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 345 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	21

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

Order No. PSC-94-1313-FOF-EG, 94 F.P.S.C. 10:392 (1994) . . . . .	PASSIM
Order No. PSC-94-0652-PHO-EG, 94 F.P.S.C. 5:406 (1994) . . . . .	20
Order No. PSC-95-0075-FOF-EG, 95 F.P.S.C. 1:322 (1995) . . . . .	PASSIM
Order No. PSC-95-0463-FOF-EG, 95 F.P.S.C. ____ . . . . .	3

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes . . . . .	16
Section 120.57(1)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	17
Section 120.57(1)(b)(5), Florida Statutes . . . . .	24
Section 120.535, Florida Statutes . . . . .	PASSIM
Section 120.66(1)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	43
Section 350.001, Florida Statutes . . . . .	3
Section 350.06(3), Florida Statutes . . . . .	4
Section 350.031(4), Florida Statutes . . . . .	3

Section 350.041, Florida Statutes . . . . .	3
Section 350.042, Florida Statutes . . . . .	4
Section 366.01, Florida Statutes . . . . .	10,31
Section 366.05, Florida Statutes . . . . .	17
Section 366.81, Florida Statutes . . . . .	PASSIM
Section 366.82(2), Florida Statutes . . . . .	32
Section 366.82(4), Florida Statutes . . . . .	33

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Chapter 25-17, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	11,34
Chapter 366, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	21,31
Rule 25-17.001, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	34
Rule 25-17.0021(4)(j), Florida Administrative Code . . .	34
Rules 25-21.020-25.21.033, Florida Administrative Code .	4
Rule 25-21.021(1), Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	5
Rule 25-21.021(2), Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	5
Rule 25-21.028, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	4
Rule 25-21.042, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	6
Rule 25-22.0021, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	6
Rule 25-22.026, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	5
Rule 25-22.026(3), Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	18
Rule 25-22.026(4)(a), Florida Administrative Code . . . .	6
Rule 25-22.056, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	7
Rule 25-22.058, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	23
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth Culp Davis and Richard J. Pierce, Jr.,  
Administrative Law Treatise, 3rd Ed. (1994) . . . . . 15

DOAH CASES

Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation vs. Florida  
Public Service Commission, Case No. 93-2956RX,  
August 27, 1993 . . . . . 43

OPINIONS OF THE FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Opinion 075-190, July 7, 1975 . . . . . 24
